GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4404
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12™ AUGUST, 2016

NEW HOSPITAL AND MATERNITY CENTRE
4404. SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up any new hospital, maternity centre and medical
college in Nasik, Maharashtra; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the said hospital and maternity centre are
likely to be set up?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

@ & (b): Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility to provide quality
health care services to the people lies with State/UT Governments. There is no proposa of the
central government to set up any new hospital, maternity centre and medical college in Nasik,
Maharashtra. However, the central government provides technical and financial assistance to the
states, based on proposals of the state government projected in their Programme Implementation
Plans (PIP).

In the year 2014-15, Nasik District Hospital, Nasik, Maharashtra was sanctioned
100 bedded MCH wing for provision of quality services to pregnant women and sick infants.
Thetime-line given for completion of such projects in 3 years.



